## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING HOLLYWOOD, THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE Α BLANKET PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR A STRETCHER MAINTENANCE SERVICE PLAN AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES, ON AN AS-NEEDED BASIS, WITH STRYKER SALES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$44,000.00 IN ACCORDANCE SECTION 38.41(C)(9) WITH OF THE CITY'S PROCUREMENT ORDINANCE (BEST INTEREST).

WHEREAS, the Fire Rescue and Beach Safety Department desires to continue services for a stretcher maintenance service plan and medical supplies specific to Stryker Sales products on an as-needed basis; and

WHEREAS, Stryker Sales is the manufacturer of the Stryker Stretcher and its accessory, the Stryker Power Load System; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Rescue and Beach Safety Department desires to use Stryker Sales for the stretcher maintenance service plan since they are the manufacturer with knowledge needed to maintain the Stryker Stretcher while preserving warranties; and

WHEREAS, Stryker Sales has historically demonstrated a prompt response, quick service, excellent customer service, and cost savings; and

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2022, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution R-2022-356, which authorized the purchase of Lucas Devices (CPR Machines) and LIFE-PAK 15s (EKG/Defibrillators) from Stryker Sales for \$528,596.25, which caused the amount being paid to Stryker Sales to exceed \$100,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2023, and therefore, City Commission approval is required for the payment of additional fees to Stryker Sales; and

WHEREAS, Section 38.41(C)(9) of the City's Purchasing Ordinance provides that purchases of and contracts for goods, supplies, materials, equipment or services, when the City Commission declares by a 5/7ths affirmative vote, that competitive bidding and competitive proposals are not in the best interest of the City, are exempt from the competitive bid and competitive proposal requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief recommends that the City Commission authorize the appropriate City officials to execute the attached Blanket Purchase Agreement with Stryker Sales for an amount not to exceed \$44,000.00; and

 WHEREAS, funding for this Blanket Purchase Agreement is available in account

 numbers
 001.215101.52200.531170.000000.000,

 001.215101.52200.546310.000000.000,
 001.215101.52200.531170.000000.000,

 001.215101.52200.552320.000000.000,
 and

 111.219801.52200.564530.000000.000.000.
 Interval

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of the attached Blanket Purchase Agreement with Stryker Sales, together with such non-material changes as may subsequently be agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY